

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CENTER CITY INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INC.	:	
	:	
	:	
Respondent	:	Cases Nos. 9-CA-45338
	:	9-CA-45402
And	:	9-CA-45437
	:	9-CA-45820
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS & AREOSPACE WORKERS	:	9-CA-45975
AFL-CIO DISTRICT LODGE 54, LOCAL LODGE 1471	:	9-CA-46081
	:	9-CA-46136
	:	9-CA-46183
	:	
Charging Party	:	
	:	

---

**CENTER CITY INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INC.’S EXCEPTIONS  
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE SANDRON’S DECISION  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

Ronald L. Mason (#0030110)  
Aaron T. Tulencik (#0073049)  
William H. Dulaney III (#0037969)  
Mason Law Firm Co., L.P.A.  
425 Metro Place North, Suite 620  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
[rmason@maslawfirm.com](mailto:rmason@maslawfirm.com)  
[atulencik@maslawfirm.com](mailto:atulencik@maslawfirm.com)  
*Counsel for Respondent,  
Center City International Trucks, Inc.*

Eric Oliver  
Jamie Ireland  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 9  
3003 John Weld Peck Federal Building  
550 Main Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3271  
[eric.oliver@nrlb.gov](mailto:eric.oliver@nrlb.gov)  
[jamie.ireland@nrlb.gov](mailto:jamie.ireland@nrlb.gov)  
*Counsel for the General Counsel*

Sorrell Logothesis  
Cook, Portune & Logothesis, LLC  
22 West Ninth Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
[slogothesis@econjustice.com](mailto:slogothesis@econjustice.com)  
[SMoorhouse@econjustice.com](mailto:SMoorhouse@econjustice.com)  
*For the Charging Party*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Respondent’s Exceptions to Judge Sandron’s Decision_____	vii
I. Statement of the Case_____	1
II. Facts_____	3
A. Jeff Ward’s January 27, 2010 Attendance Reprimand_____	3
1. Similarly Situated Employees_____	6
B. Alleged Unilateral Change of Vacation Policy_____	6
C. Commercial Driver’s License (CDL)_____	7
1. CDL Policy_____	7
2. Russ Mason discharge_____	8
3. Grievance meetings_____	15
4. Similarly Situated Employees_____	16
a. David Fyffe_____	16
b. Joseph Oman_____	17
c. Josh Rose_____	18
D. Health Insurance_____	18
E. The Company Did Not In Engage Bad Faith Bargaining_____	22
III. Law and Argument_____	36
A. Exception I – Judge Sandron Erred in His Credibility Findings_____	36
1. Company Witnesses_____	37
a. Jim Ray_____	38
b. Dale Mosholder_____	51
c. Dan Shepherd_____	56

d.	Pat Pesta and Nick Wahoff_____	58
e.	Diane Taylor_____	59
2.	General Counsel’s Witnesses_____	60
a.	Russ Mason_____	60
b.	Rob Romine_____	63
c.	William Graves_____	64
d.	Jeff Ward_____	67
e.	Joe Gerchy_____	68
f.	Mark Chema_____	71
g.	Bill Rudis_____	75
h.	Barak Dorr_____	78
i.	John Danhauer_____	78
B.	Exception II – Judge Sandron Erred In Finding Respondent Did Not Establish That It Would Have Reprimanded Jeff Ward In The Absence Of His Union Activities And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(3) And (1) Of The Act_____	79
1.	Shepherd’s January 27, 2010 Statement Did Not Reflect Upper Management’s Anger At the Union’s Bargaining Stance On Attendance/Tardiness_____	83
C.	Exception III – Judge Sandron Erred In Finding Respondent Unilaterally Changed Its Policy Governing Unit Employees’ Use Of Vacation Days And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act _____	84
D.	Exception IV – Judge Sandron Erred In Finding Respondent Did Not Establish That It Would Have Terminated Russ Mason In The Absence Of His Union Activities And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(3) And (1) Of The Act_____	86

E.	Exception V – Judge Sandron Erred In Finding Respondent Unilaterally Changed Its Policy Governing The Re-Employment Of Mechanics Who Re-Acquire Their CDL’s And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act _____	103
F.	Exception VI – Judge Sandron Erred In Finding Respondent Unilaterally Changed Its Health Insurance Policy And Failed To Timely Furnish The Union With Information Regarding The Health Insurance Policy And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act _____	105
G.	Exception VII – Judge Sandron Erred In Finding Respondent Engaged In Bad Faith Or Surface Bargaining And, Therefore, Violated Sections 8(A)(5) And (1) Of The Act _____	108
	1. Seeking To Remove The Union Security Clause Is Not Evidence Of Bad Faith Bargaining _____	120
IV.	Conclusion _____	123

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ABC Automotive Products Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 248 (1992)	85
<i>Alba-Waldensian, Inc.</i> , 167 NLRB 695 (1967)	113, 114, 120
<i>Altorfer Mach. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 130 (2002)	116
<i>APT Medical Transportation, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 760, 770 (2001)	120, 121
<i>Arrow Elec. Co. Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 155 F.3d 762 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)	80, 90, 93
<i>Atlanta Hilton and Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	115, 116, 119
<i>Atlas Metal Part Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 304 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)	121
<i>Bob Showers Windows and Sunrooms, Inc.</i> , 2005 NLRB LEXIS 589 (2005)	118, 119
<i>Bridgestone Firestone S.C.</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 526, 529 (2007)	81
<i>Confort &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 560 (1985)	79, 89
<i>Constitutional Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44, 48 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1974)	116
<i>Challenge - Cook Brothers</i> , 288 NLRB 387, (1988)	120, 121
<i>Detroit Paneling System, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1170 (2000)	82
<i>Dept. of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267, 129 L. Ed. 2d 221, 114 S. Ct. 2251 (1994)	80, 90
<i>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 750 (2001)	113
<i>Embassy Vacation Resorts</i> , 340 NLRB No. 94 (2003)	96
<i>G. Zaffino and Sons, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB No. 7 (1985)	114
<i>Golden Eagle Spotting Co. v. Brewery Drivers and Helpers, Local Union 133</i> , 93 F.3d 468 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)	118
<i>Golden Hours Convalescent Hospitals</i> , 182 NLRB 796 (1970)	36
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 456 F.2d 201 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972)	118
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	114

<i>Hudson Chemical Co.</i> , 258 NLRB 152 (1981)	115
<i>Jerry Ryce Builders</i> , 352 NLRB 1262 (2008)	60
<i>Kamtech, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 800 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	80, 90
<i>Kuna Meat Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 1005 (1991)	113
<i>Kurdziel Iron of Wauseon, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 155 (1998)	85
<i>La Gloria Oil and Gas Company</i> , 337 NLRB 1120 (2002)	82
<i>Logemann Brothers Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 1018 (1990)	120
<i>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952)	114, 115
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents Union (Prudential Insurance)</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	114, 117
<i>NLRB v. Herman Sausage Co.</i> , 275 F.2d 229, rehearing den. 277 F.2d 793 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1960)	115
<i>NLRB v. Wright Line</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1991), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	80, 81, 90, 91, 100
<i>Noel Foods Division of the Noel Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 905 (1994)	85
<i>Phelps Dodge Copper Products Corp.</i> , 101 NLRB 360 (1952)	114, 121, 122
<i>Public Service of Oklahoma</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001)	116
<i>Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 143 NLRB 350 (1963)	114
<i>Reed &amp; Prince Mfg. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 131 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1953)	116
<i>Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988)	80, 83, 84, 85, 113, 116, 117, 118
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Service, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004)	91, 101
<i>Rood Trucking Co. Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004)	82, 96, 101, 102
<i>Septix Waste, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 494 (2006)	81, 91, 100
<i>St Mary's Hosp.</i> , 346 NLRB 776 (2006)	107, 108, 110
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d (3d Cir. 1951)	37

<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> 347 NLRB 755 (2006)	82
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 508 (1988)	85
<i>Times Publishing Company</i> , 72 NLRB 676 (1947)	113, 120
<i>Universal Fuel</i> 2009 NLRB LEXIS 344 (2009)	117
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. d/b/a Chino Valley Medical Center</i> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS 584 (2011)	85, 86
<i>Warren County Community Health Services Head Start, LLC</i> , 2007 NLRB LEXIS 97 (2007)	114, 116
<u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(d)	114
